
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : TUESDAY 4 SEPTEMBER 2018
TIME : 7.00 PM

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor M Pope (Chairman)
Councillors A Alder, P Ballam, P Boylan, S Cousins, K Crofton, 
D Oldridge, T Page, L Radford, S Reed, P Ruffles, S Stainsby, T Stowe and 
J Wyllie (Vice-Chairman)

Substitutes

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting)

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN
01279 502172

lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk

Conservative Group: Councillors R Brunton, R Henson, 
W Mortimer and C Woodward

Public Document Pack

mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being 
considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 
subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means spouse or 
civil partner, a person with whom they are living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom they are living as if they were civil partners) within the 
descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in l
[...]
cil 
anticipates a large attendance, an additional 30 members of the public can be 
accommodated in Room 27 (standing room only), again on a “first come, first 
served” basis, to view the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can check if the 
extra space will be available by emailing democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or 
calling the Council on 01279 655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services. 
 

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Chairman's Announcements 

2. Apologies 

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements

4. Minutes (Pages 7 - 24)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 
2018.

5. Annual Leisure Report 2017 (Pages 25 - 48)

6. Quarterly Corporate Healthcheck - Quarter 1 2018-19 (Pages 49 - 84)

7. Annual Treasury Review 2017/18 Outturn (Pages 85 - 114)

8. Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) - Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 115 
- 128)

9. Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS): Progress Report (Pages 129 - 144)

10. Performance, Audit and Governance - Work Programme 2018/19 
(Pages 145 - 164)

11. Urgent Items 



To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



PAG PAG

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 24 JULY 2018, AT 
7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M Pope (Chairman)
Councillors A Alder, P Ballam, P Boylan, 
R Brunton, S Cousins, K Crofton, T Page, 
L Radford, T Stowe and J Wyllie

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors M Allen and G Cutting

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services 
Officer

Isabel Brittain - Head of 
Strategic 
Finance and 
Property

Graham Mully - Insurance and 
Business Risk 
Advisor

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Debbie Hanson - Ernst Young LLP
Simon Martin - Shared Internal Audit 

Service

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



PAG PAG

112  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman reminded Members that in the interests of 
transparency of decision making, all recommendations, 
other than presentations or items for noting needed to be 
formally moved and seconded.

The Chairman commented that in recognition of GDPR, all 
pink papers attached to the agenda should be disposed of 
as confidential paper.  He said that the Democratic Services 
Officer would be happy to dispose of these papers at the 
conclusion of the meeting. 

The Chairman suggested that, with the consent of 
Members, the External Auditor’s report and the Annual 
Statement of Accounts be considered before the General 
Fund Revenue and capital outturn in order to make better 
use of the External Auditor’s time.   This was supported.  

113  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D 
Oldridge, P Ruffles, S Reed and S Stainsby.  It was noted 
that Councillor R Brunton was substituting for Councillor P 
Ruffles.

114  MINUTES

It was moved by Councillor A Alder and seconded by 
Councillor S Cousins that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 25 May 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.  After being put to the meeting 
and a vote taken, the motion was declared as CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 

Page 8



PAG PAG

25 May 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

115  AUDITOR'S RESULTS REPORT:  EY (ERNST YOUNG)

The External Auditor (EY) submitted the Audit Results 
report for 2017/18.  She referred to the Executive 
Summary of their preliminary audit conclusions.  The 
External Auditor stated that some outstanding matters 
needed to be resolved which were detailed in Section 3 of 
their report.  These related to:  

 Journals testing.
 Payroll differences / tes
[...]
and

 the Council’s receipt of  £325k funding.

The Committee Chairman sought and was provided with 
assurance that the Council’s level of reserves was now at 
an appropriate level and there was resilience in their 
usage.

Councillor J Wyllie reminded Members that it was the 
Council who refunded their parking fees when shopping at 
Sainsburys.  Members supported the suggestion that the 
public be made aware that it was not Sainsburys who 
refunded  shoppers  their parking fees but East Herts 
Council made possible by the residents of East 
Hertfordshire.  

It was moved by Councillor J Wyllie and seconded by 
Councillor A Alder that the recommendations, as detailed 
be supported.  After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the recommendations were declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised that (A) 
the General Fund revenue outturn of £7k 
underspend be transferred to the General reserve; 
and

(B) the capital budgets of £1.496M be re-profiled 
from 2017/18 capital programme to 2018/19 
programme to fund ongoing capital schemes.

Page 14



PAG PAG

118  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) - ASSURANCE 
STATEMENT AND ANNUAL REPORT 2017 – 18                         

The Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) submitted a report 
summarising their opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment, the 
outcomes of self-assessments required against accounting 
standards, and SIAS’s performance in delivering the 
Council’s audit plan.  The report presented the 2018/19 
Audit Charter.  The report also sought management 
assurance that the scope and resources for the internal 
audit were not subjected to inappropriate limitations in 
2017/18.  The SIAS Officer provided a summary of the 
report.

The Committee Chairman sought and was provided with 
assurances regarding the Council’s non-financial systems.  
The Head of Strategic Finance and Property explained how 
the service worked with SIAS to review riskier issues to 
make sure proper controls were in place.  

The Committee Chairman sought and was provided with 
clarification on:

 the six audit projects which were classified as “not 
assessed”; and

 the limited assurances provided in relation to cyber 
security.

The Committee Chairman suggested that Members might 
wish to receive more information in relation to wider IT 
issues and particularly in relation to cyber security.  This 
was supported.

Page 15



PAG PAG

In response to a query from Councillor J Wyllie regarding 
the overall effectiveness of SIAS and audit delivery, the 
Head of Strategic Finance and Property assured Members 
of the good working relationship with SIAS.

It was moved by Councillor L Radford and seconded by 
Councillor A Alder that the recommendations, as detailed 
be supported.  After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the recommendations were declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that (A) the Annual Assurance 
Statement and Internal Audit Annual report be 
noted;

(B) the results of the self-assessment required by 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and the Quality Assurance Improvement 
Programme (QAIP) be noted;

(C) the Audit Charter for 2018/19 be approved; and

(D) confirmed that the scope and resources for the 
internal audit had not been subject to inappropriate 
limitations in 2017/18.

119  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES (SIAS) - PROGRESS 
REPORT ON AUDIT PLAN 2018 – 19                                   

The Shared Internal Audit Service submitted a report 
detailing the internal audit progress in delivering the audit 
plan as at 6 July 2018, proposed amendments to the 
approved Internal Audit Plan, and the status of previously 
agreed internal audit recommendations.  Additionally, the 
report provided an update on performance management 
information up to 6 July 2018 and detailed revised 

Page 16



PAG PAG

assurance definitions / priority levels.  The SIAS Officer 
provided a summary of the report.

Members referr
[...]
al Governance 
Statement 2017/18 be noted; and

(B) the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 
2018/19 be noted.

121  RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property submitted a 
report on the content of the Strategic Risk Register for 
2018/19.  The Head of Strategic Finance and Property 
provided a summary of the report.

In response to a query from the Committee Chairman, the 
Insurance and Business Risk Advisor provided an 
explanation of the numbers used in the matrix, 1 being 

Page 18



PAG PAG

remote and 4 being likely to occur.  He explained that 
some risks could be managed down with controls but 
others could not.

It was moved by Councillor R Brunton and seconded by 
Councillor K Crofton that the recommendations, as 
detailed be supported.  After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, the recommendations were declared 
CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Executive advised that 
Members had reviewed and received the Strategic 
Risk Register.

122  WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

The Chairman of Performance, Audit and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee submitted a report setting out the 
committee’s future work programme.  

The Committee Chairman commented that in the past, 
Members had considered a request to have a presentation 
by Housing Associations which would cover things such as 
repairs and general issues of concern.  Members were 
reminded that presentations had been reported to the 
former Community Scrutiny Committee and that future 
reports would be within the remit of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  Councillor M Allen undertook to submit a 
request for this via a Scrutiny Proposal Form.

The Committee Chairman explained that he had asked the 
Head of Democratic and Legal Services for an update 
regarding the employment of a Scrutiny Officer who had 
advised that the matter was in hand and the content of the 
role was being reviewed.  Councillor J Wyllie stated that it 

Page 19



PAG PAG

was critical that Members had a
[...]
en, the 

Page 23



PAG PAG

recommendations now detailed,  were declared CARRIED. 

RESOLVED - that  the Executive (A) be advised that:  

(A) the Council’s insurance contracts be extended 
for a maximum of up to two years; and

(B) Officers submit a review in one year and an 
update on the Council’s position as an uncommitted 
founding Member of the LGA Mutual.

The meeting closed at 9.22 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 24



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
4 SEPTEMBER 2018                                                                                       

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING

ANNUAL LEISURE CONTRACT PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2017

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL  

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To present the annual review of the council’s ten year leisure 
contract with Sport and Leisure Management Ltd (SLM) – 
trading as Everyone Active (EA).

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY:  That:

(A) The Annual Report be received; and

(B) The views of the PAG Scrutiny Committee be noted.

1.0 Background 

1.1 On 1 January 2009, following a competitive tender process, the 
council entered in to a ten year leisure management contract 
with the leisure provider Sport and Leisure Management Ltd 
(SLM), trading as Everyone Active (EA).

1.2 This eighth annual review covers two main elements:
a) Performance in relation to the specification of the 

contract.

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



b) Qualitative successes and improvements.

2.0 Report

2.1 Performance review information is detailed in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’ and sets out EA’s performance against 
the main elements of the contract. The section below is a 
summary of the contract performance including customer 
throughput, customer satisfaction, financial performance, 
public satisfaction, health and safety ma
[...]
(A) the projected revenue budget forecast underspend of 
£16k in 2018/19 be noted (paragraph 2.1) 

(B) the capital budget  for 2018/19 of £4.689m be noted 
(paragraph 6.1)

(C) the reported performance and actions for the period 
April 2018 to June 2018 be noted (paragraph 7)

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 This is the finance and performance monitoring report for East 
Herts Council.

1.2 On 1 March 2018 Council approved a balanced budget for the 
2018/19 financial year. This report sets out the financial position 
for the year to date and provides forecasts for the outturn 
position.

1.3 The Council’s revenue budget is made up of 5 areas; these are 
shown in table 1 below. The report that follows provides details of 
the forecast outturn position against these areas.

Page 50



Table 1: 2018/19 revenue budget

  

Original 
Budget 
2018/19

Forecast 
outturn

Variance

  £'000 £'000 £'000
     

Total Net Cost of 
Services

 
13,896 13,880 (16)

Corporate Budgets 
Total

 
1,616 1,616 -

Net Use of Reserves  (408) (408) -

Funding  (5,325) (5,325) -
Net Revenue Spend 9779 9763 (16)
Funded by Council Tax  (9779) (9779) -
Underspend  - (16) (16)

1.4 Council approved the performance measures that would be 
monitored. This report sets out the year to date performance 
against those targets.

1.5 This report contains the following sections and Essential Reference 
Papers:

REPORT SECTIONS
2 Net Cost of Services
3 Corporate budgets
4 Reserves
5 Funding
6 Capital budgets
7 Performance analysis
8 Risk
9 Implications/consultations

  

Page 51



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPERS
A Implications/Consultations
B Revenue budget
C Capital Monitor
D Performance monitoring

2 NET COST OF SERVICES

2.1 The Councils net cost of services budget for 2018/19 is £13.896m
An under spend of £16k is forecast in 2018/19. Table 2 overleaf 
shows this current forecast outturn position broken down by 
service area.

Page 52



Table 2: Revenue forecast outturn

   

Original 
Budget 
2018/19

Forecast 
ou
[...]
 don’t necessarily have this level of filtering.  On top of this, a majority of email traffic would 

contain sales emails, marketing and subscriptions. 

 As a result, there is a notion that these proportions are not an accurate assessment of true 

customer contact.  Going forward, a more tailored approach will be considered and developed, 

looking at one department within the Council (Customer Services) and looking at contact into this 

channel alone.

Value is lower than previous period but this is positive movement

Value is higher than previous period but this is negative movement

Movement since last period

Value is higher than previous period & this is positive movement

Performance is 6% or more off target

Performance is 3% or more off target

Performance is on target or exceeding target

No target to set performance against

Latest data unavailable - last data shown

Page 84



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE – 4 SEPTEMBER 2018                                    

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND SUPPORT 
SERVICES

ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2017-18

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE

Purpose/Summary of Report

The report reviews the Council’s treasury management activities for 
2016/17, including the prudential indicators and identifies the 
associated impact on the 2017/18 treasury management strategy.

RECOMMENDATION(S) FOR FOR PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: to recommend to the Executive that:  

(A) The 2017/18 Treasury Management Activity and 
Prudential Indicators be approved.

1.0 Background 

1.1 Treasury management is defined as: ‘The management of the 
Council’s investments and cash flows, its banking 
arrangements, money market and capital transactions; the 
effective control of the risks associated with these activities; and 
the pursuit of optimum returns consistent with the Council’s 
risk management policy for treasury management.’

1.2 This activity is supported by the coun
[...]
 duplicate 
existing work being undertaken elsewhere

Partnership working or external scrutiny: The issue 
involves moving towards collective action and community 
leadership

Would you like to be involved in the investigation / review?

Yes No

Date of request: Signed:

Please return this form to:  Scrutiny Officer, East Herts Council, 
Wallfields, Pegs Lane, Hertford, SG13 8EQ  Email: 
fiona.corcoran@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 163

mailto:fiona.corcoran@eastherts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Annual Leisure Report 2017
	Leisure Annual Report 2017 - ERP A (Implications)
	Leisure Annual Report 2017 - ERP B (Performance Review Information)
	Leisure Annual Report 2017 - ERP C (Customer Exit Survey)

	6 Quarterly Corporate Healthcheck - Quarter 1 2018-19
	Quarterly Corporate Healthcheck Quarter 1 - ERP A
	Quarterly Corporate Healthcheck Quarter 1 - ERP B (Revenue Budget)
	Quarterly Corporate Healthcheck Quarter 1 - ERP C (Capital Monitoring)
	Quarterly Corporate Healthcheck Quarter 1 - ERP D (Performance Results)

	7 Annual Treasury Review 2017/18 Outturn
	Annual Treasury Review 2017-18 ERP A (Implications
	Annual Treasury Review 2017-18 ERP B (Review)

	8 Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) - Annual Report 2017/18
	9 Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS): Progress Report
	10 Performance, Audit and Governance - Work Programme 2018/19
	Work Programme Report ERP A (Implications)
	Work Programme  ERP B  (Work Programme)
	Work Programme Report ERP C (proposal form)




Minutes of the meeting


PAG PAG

258

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 4 SEPTEMBER 
2018, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M Pope (Chairman)
Councillors A Alder, P Ballam, P Boylan, 
R Brunton, S Cousins, K Crofton, 
D Oldridge, L Radford, S Reed, P Ruffles, 
T Stowe and J Wyllie

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors E Buckmaster and J Kaye

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services 
Officer

Isabel Brittain - Head of 
Strategic 
Finance and 
Property

Steven Dupoy - Leisure and 
Environment 
Services 
Manager

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Simon Martin - Shared Internal Audit 



PAG PAG

259

Service

152  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman reminded Members of the need to move 
and second recommendations other than those relating to 
presentations. 

153  APOLOGY

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor T Page.  It was noted that Councillor R Brunton 
was substituting for Councillor T Page. 

154  MINUTES

It was moved by Councillor A Alder and seconded by 
Councillor J Wyllie that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
24 July 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.  After being put the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
24 July 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

155  ANNUAL LEISURE REPORT 2017

The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing submitted 
a report which reviewed the Council’s ten year leisure 
contract with Sport and Leisure Management Ltd (SLM) 
trading as “Everyone Active” (EA).  

The Leisure and Environment Service Manager provided an 



PAG PAG

260

overview of the report which in summary was positive, 
adding that some areas needed improvement, specifically 
those relating to pool attendances.  The Leisure and 
Environment Service Manager advised Members of a 
correction to the “net cost of Leisure Service per user” 
which was 0.65p and not 0.22p as shown in the report.

Councillor P Ruffles welcomed the report and asked 
whether any information was available as a benchmark 
from neighbouring areas which provide a context to the 
information presented.

The Leisure and Environment Service Manager explained 
the difficulties in trying to find “like for like” comparators 
for benchmarking purposes.  The Executive Member for 
Health and Wellbeing supported this viewpoint adding that 
many of the Council’s facilities were 40-50 years old.  He 
referred to the Council’s new leisure strategy which aimed 
to derive an income rather than currently having to 
provide a management fee.

Councillor P Boylan suggested the use of caution around 
the use of the Net Promoter Score which could, he 
suggested, be manipulated.  

Members expressed concern at the decline in swimming 
generally and particularly under 60 years of age which was 
reported at three of the five Council run pools.  Councillor 
D Oldridge referred to the activities provided by Everyone 
Active and the absence of schools in relation to adding 
social value.  He asked that Officers seek information from 
EA on what they were doing to engage with schools.  This 
was supported.  Councillor P Ballam referred to changes in 
physical education provided at schools which she believed, 



PAG PAG

261

contributed to obesity in young people.  

Councillor K Crofton concurred with the view that the 
Council needed to find out what the service provider was 
doing to increase levels of participation and especially 
within the 16-19 age group.  He spoke of the need to work 
with partners, including HCC to get everyone into physical 
activity.  Councillor P Ruffles questioned whether anything 
should be done from the viewpoint of lobbying in terms of 
the promotion of leisure.  The Leisure and Environment 
Service Manager explained that the service had a strong 
foundation but that there was still more to do.

The Leisure and Environment Service Manager explained 
the current contract financial arrangements with the 
operator and proposals to invest heavily within leisure 
provision which would generate income for the Council. 
Councillor K Crofton referred to the number of reportable 
accidents and queried whether there was any pattern to 
the accidents and the Council’s liability position.  
Assurances were provided that these were properly 
recorded and that any pattern would be quickly addressed 
by the operator.  The Head of Strategic Finance and 
Property explained that the operator would have 
appropriate insurances in place and that this would be 
addressed as part of the contract stage.  

Members supported the suggestion that Officers ask the 
operator to provide a breakdown of all reportable 
accidents, how these are addressed and relevant policies 
(such as managing risk) and that this be circulated to 
Members.   Members also supported the suggestion that 
the risk register be reviewed to ensure that the Council had 
in place, adequate insurance to ensure that the Council’s 



PAG PAG

262

liability and reputation was protected in the event of a 
claim. 

It was moved by Councillor D Oldridge and seconded by 
Councillor S Cousins that the Annual Leisure Contract 
Performance Report for 2017 be received, including a 
request for further information on engagement with 
schools, an accident analysis and review of risk assurance.  
After being put the meeting and a vote taken, the motion 
was declared CARRIED. 

RESOLVED - that (A) the Annual Report be received;

(B) Officers seek information from Everyone Active 
on: 

 engagement  with schools, and

 a detailed breakdown on reportable accidents, 
how these are addressed and the operator’s 
policies (such as managing risk) and how these 
are applied; and

(C) Officers review the Council risk register to 
ensure that sufficient safeguards are in place to 
protect the Council’s liability and reputation.

156  QUARTERLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK - QUARTER 1 
2018-19                                                                                         

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property and the Head 
of Communications, Strategy and Policy submitted a report 
which reviewed both the capital and revenue budgets and 
33 key corporate performance indicators.  The Head of 



PAG PAG

263

Strategic Finance and Property explained that at the 
present moment, there was a £16K underspend.  

Councillor D Oldridge sought and was provided with 
clarification on why the Council had achieved such positive 
results than this time last year and issues around customer 
satisfaction of the website.  The Head of Strategic Finance 
and Property Services explained that it was more about the 
information customers received from the website.  
Councillor K Crofton expressed concern regarding the 
planning overspend and was advised that this was a 
projected outturn figure. The Head explained the new 
policy of “growing your own” as a start-up apprenticeship 
scheme and how this would impact on the use of capital 
receipts.

The Committee Chairman referred to staff recruitment and 
queried whether this was something Members needed to 
review.  He further commented on the overspend on IT.  
The Head of Strategic Finance and Property explained that 
a new head of service had recently been appointed and 
that further investment was needed to bring the Council 
up to speed in terms of digital services.  Councillor J Wyllie 
commented that IT frequently let the Council down and 
that he was unsure as to whether East Herts benefited 
from a shared service arrangement. 

Councillor P Boylan referred to the affordable housing 
figures for quarter 1 stating that the figures were very 
small and that the targets were missing.  He added that he 
was not sure what the Council was achieving.  Members 
supported the suggestion that the Head of Housing and 
Health be requested to provide information on affordable 
housing targets and what had been achieved across the 



PAG PAG

264

district.  

Councillor P Ruffles expressed concern about the 
Performance Indicator code QC HH 151 (Number of 
homeless households living in temporary accommodation 
at the end of the quarter) adding that he was aware that 
there were more than 18.  

Councillor D Oldridge sought further information regarding 
residual household waste and the absence of a target.  The 
Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that she would 
ask the Head of Operations to write to Members. 

The Committee Chairman sought and was provided with 
clarification on the capital budget 2018/19 in respect of the 
investment in operational assets, Hertford Theatre and 
rental income from Charrington’s House and supported a 
request to receive an update on Charrington’s House 
generally. 

It was moved by Councillor J Wyllie and seconded by 
Councillor A Alder that the Quarterly Corporate 
Healthcheck report for Quarter one, 2018-19 be received, 
including targets on affordable housing, targets on residual 
household waste and a general update on Charrington’s 
House.  After being put the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 

RESOLVED - that (A) the projected revenue budget 
forecast underspend of £16K  in 2018/19 be noted 
(paragraph 2.1);

(B) the capital budget for 2018/19 of £4.69m be 
noted (paragraph 6.1); 



PAG PAG

265

(C) the reported performance and actions for the 
period April 2018 to June 2018 be noted (paragraph 
7) and the 
Annual Report be received;

(D) the Head of Housing and Health write to 
Members with updated affordable housing figures in 
terms of the targets achieved across the district; 

(E) the Head of Operations be requested to provide 
information regarding residual household waste and 
targets for this indicator; and 

(F)  the Head of Strategic Finance and Property be 
requested to provide Members with updated 
information on Charrington’s House generally. 

157  ANNUAL TREASURY REVIEW 2017/18 OUTTURN

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report reviewing the Council’s treasury 
management activities for 2016/17 including the prudential 
indicators and which identified the associated impact on 
the 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy.  

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property provided a 
positive update in terms of the interest rates being 
achieved. 

The Head provided an update of the Council’s key 
investment projects.  Councillor K Crofton asked for further 
information on the Walkern development windfall and 
sought further information about how this would be spent.  



PAG PAG

266

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said she would 
look into this and advise Members.  

The Committee Chairman queried the revised CIPFA codes 
and whether it would be useful to see these.  The Head of 
Strategic Finance and Property explained that she would 
write to all Members if the Council was impacted by these 
changes.

It was moved by Councillor J Wyllie and seconded by 
Councillor K Crofton that the Annual Treasury Review 
2017/18 Outturn and Prudential Indicators be approved, 
including an update on the Walkern Development windfall.  
After being put the meeting and a vote taken, the motion 
was declared CARRIED. 

RESOLVED – that (A) the 2017/18 Treasury 
Management Activity and Prudential Indicators be 
approved; and

(B) the Head of Strategic Finance and Property 
provide an update to Members on the Walkern 
Development windfall. 

158  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) - ANNUAL 
REPORT 2017/18                                                            

The Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) submitted the 
Annual Report for 2017/18.  The SIAS Officer provided a 
summary of the report.  Councillor P Boylan sought and 
was provided with clarification on the significant 
differences in the Partner / Consultancy budget and 
outturn figures.  The Head of Strategic Finance and 
Property explained that there had been a re-structure and 



PAG PAG

267

in the interim, there was a need to use consultancy staff in 
order to be compliant with work which needed to be 
undertaken.  The Head of Strategic Finance undertook to 
write to Members with a breakdown.  She added that SIAS 
had now filled the roles that had been vacant.

It was moved by Councillor D Oldridge and seconded by 
Councillor S Cousins that the Shared Internal Audit Service 
Annual Report 2017/18 be approved, including the 
provision of a breakdown of partner / consultancy budget 
figures.  After being put the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 

RESOLVED - that (A) the Shared Internal Audit 
Service Annual Report 2017/18 be received; and

(B) the Head of Strategic Finance and Property 
provide a Members with a breakdown of Partner / 
Consultancy Budget Outturn figures. 

159  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS): PROGRESS 
REPORT                                                                                           

The Shared Internal Audit Service submitted a progress 
report on the service.  The SIAS Officer provided a 
summary of the report.  

The Committee Chairman referred to the issue of cyber 
security.  The Head of Strategic Finance and Property 
explained the difficulties within IT Shared Services and that 
a new head of service had been appointed to ensure that 
East Herts would have the same coverage as Stevenage 
Council.  She explained that more information would be 
made available to the November 2018 meeting.  



PAG PAG

268

Councillor P Boylan expressed concern that this had been 
under discussion since March 2018.  The Shared Internal 
Audit Service Officer and Head of Strategic Finance and 
Property undertook to speak with the new IT Head of 
Service to move this forward.  

The Committee Chairman queried whether tree surveying 
was included in the new Grounds Maintenance Contract.  
The Head of Strategic Finance and Property undertook to 
ask the Head of Operations to confirm the position.

Councillor A Alder sought and was provided with 
clarification regarding the number of houses in multiple 
occupation.

It was moved by Councillor J Wyllie and seconded by 
Councillor L Radford that recommendations within the 
Shared Internal Audit Service Progress Report be 
approved, including a progress report on cyber security 
and whether tree surveying was in the Grounds 
Maintenance Contract.  After being put the meeting and a 
vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Internal Audit Progress 
report be received;

(B) the status of critical and high priority 
recommendation be noted;

(C) the new Head of IT for Shared Services be 
requested to report to the November meeting on 
the issue of cyber security; and



PAG PAG

269

(D) the Head of Operations write to Members to 
confirm whether tree surveying was included in the 
new Grounds Maintenance Contract.  

160  PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2018/19                                                                

The Chairman of Performance, Audit and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee submitted a report setting out the 
Committee’s future work programme.

The Committee Chairman referred to the vacant Scrutiny 
Officer’s position and explained that he had been advised 
that only one application had been received and that the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services was investigating 
the possibility of a locum.  Councillor J Wyllie queried why 
only one application had been received and whether the 
grade was sufficient to attract suitable applicants. 

It was moved by Councillor D Oldridge and seconded by 
Councillor J Wyllie that the draft work programme be 
supported.  After being put the meeting and a vote taken, 
the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the draft work programme for 
Performance Audit and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee, as now detailed, be approved.  

 



PAG PAG

270

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


